received Swap rate paid Derivative

Total contractual

amount (Million

US Dollar)

Unit: Million

US Dollar Unit: Million Baht

Cash flow hedge Cross currency and

interest rate swap

349 15 497 1:1 6 June 2029 32.66 4.82% 4.99%

182 3 116 1:1 5 November 2026 33.00 2.00% - 2.75% 2.46% - 2.55%

PTT Exploration and Production Public Company Limited

Notes to the Consolidated and Separate Financial Statements

For the year ended 31 December 2023

  67

As shown in the table above, the Group is primarily exposed to changes in US Dollar and Baht exchange

rates. The sensitivity of profit or loss to changes in the exchange rates arises mainly from financial assets and

financial liabilities denominated in foreign currency other than the entity’s functional currency and the impact

on profit before income tax. If the Group determines the exchange rate as at 31 December 2023 and 2022 to

be changed by 10% and holding all other variables constant, the impact on profit before income tax of the

Group will be as follows:

 Consolidated financial statements

Unit:

Million US Dollar

Unit:

Million Baht

2023

Baht to US Dollar exchange rate

   - Increase 10% (12) (410)

   - Decrease 10% 12 410

 Consolidated financial statements

Unit:

Million US Dollar

Unit:

Million Baht

2022

Baht to US Dollar exchange rate

   - Increase 10% 36 1,258

   - Decrease 10% (36)   (1,258)

PTT Exploration and Production Public Company Limited

Notes to the Consolidated and Separate Financial Statements

For the year ended 31 December 2023

  68

 Separate financial statements

Unit:

Million US Dollar

Unit:

Million Baht

2023

Baht to US Dollar exchange rate

(1)

(23)

   - Increase 10% 1 23

   - Decrease 10%

 Separate financial statements

2022

Unit:

Million US Dollar

Unit:

Million Baht

Baht to US Dollar exchange rate

   - Increase 10% 57 1,973

   - Decrease 10% (57) (1,973)

b) Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk of changes in market value of interest rate which affect to the cash flow from assets

and liabilities at variable rates. Therefore, the borrowing at variable rates is the cause of the Group’s interest

rate risk. The Group’s policy is to maintain an appropriate proportion of its borrowings at fixed rates and

variable rates considering the Group’s business operation. In doing so, the Group maintains its fixed interest

rate borrowings not less than 80%. The Group also considers costs, market conditions, and acceptable risk

before entering into the financial instrument to manage interest rate risk.